
 
 

CASE NUMBER: 45/2004 
DATE OF HEARING: 09 NOVEMBER 2004      
 
GAY AND LESBIAN ALLIANCE    COMPLAINANT 
 
vs 
 
5FM        RESPONDENT 
 
TRIBUNAL:  Prof Kobus van Rooyen SC (Chairperson) 
  Prof Ravi Nayagar (Listener / Viewer Representative) 
  Dr Linda Venter (Co-opted) 

     
Complainant: The Complainant did not attend 
 
Respondent: Mr Fakir Hassen, Manager Broadcast and Compliance, Policy and 

Regulatory Affairs accompanied by Mr Nick Grubb, Programme  
Manager, 5fm. 

 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Sexual orientation – unfair discriminatory remarks against gays in joke told by presenter 
– contravention of clause 35 of Broadcasting Code. Gay and Lesbian Alliance vs 5fm, 
Case No: 45/2004. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
      

SUMMARY 
 

The Commission received a complaint that a presenter on 5fm told a joke on air 
which referred to a gay acivity as “moffie shit”. The Tribunal has no doubt tha t 
although the term “moffie shit” might be an aspect of the often provocative style of 
the presenter, Gareth Cliff, the use on air of the term was likely to have been 
tremendously hurtful to gays. Sexual orientation is a matter of “public importance” 
in terms of clause 35 of the Code, and when a presenter comments on it, even in a 
joke, he or she should do so fairly. The said stereotyping is unfair in that it 
aggravates a negative perception and undermines the right which gays have to 
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equality and the right not to be unfairly discriminated against. This right is also 
protected in clause 35 of the Code. The public airwaves may not be used for the 
purpose of unfair discrimination. It might be said, and it has often been argued, that 
after 10 years of democracy we should be able to laugh at each other and also be 
prepared to laugh at ourselves. But with broadcasting this laughter is often one -
sided – in this case the derisive laughter of one person (the presenter) in his studio is 
targeted at a specific group of people in a broad audience, i.e. gays. The crude joke 
does not attempt to rectify the negative stereotype, but rather strengthens it in a 
derisive and irresponsible manner. 
 
Complaint upheld and suspended fine imposed. 
 
________________________________________________________________________
      
     JUDGMENT 
 
 
JCW VAN ROOYEN (Chairperson) 
 

[1] The BCCSA registrar received a complaint concerning a 5 fm broadcast in which 

homophobic remarks were made by the presenter.   

 

[2]  The complaint reads as follows: 

“The Gay & Lesbian Alliance (CLA party), IEC-registered political voice of lesbigay South Africa 
kindly requests the BROADCAST COMPLAINTS COMMISSION (BCC of SA) to investigate 
homophobic remarks made by radio station 5fm.  This took place during a joke made by Gareth 
Cliff, containing some homophobic content. 
During the Gareth Cliff show on Monday October 11 at 15:30, Cliff was telling a joke about a girl 
who came across 2 scorpions while mating.  The girl then questioned her dad about the mating.  
Her father then replied by telling her that the 2 scorpions are actually both male.  The girl then 
killed the 2 scorpions.  Her dad asked her why she killed them.  She then replied “I killed them 
cause we don’t want this moffie shit in our yard.”   
 
Homophobic statements like this, even within a joke, are not acceptable.  The GLA was flooded 
with complaints regarding this incident.  Gays and lesbians are among those paying SABC 
licenses and demand that those guilty of homophobic actions being removed from the national 
broadcaster.” 

 
 [3]  The broadcaster’s response was: 
 

“We do not believe that this piece is a transgression of the Code, owing to the fact that it is clearly 
not to be taken seriously (the offending material was a joke), and secondly, the very punch-line of 
this joke highlights and parodies the very insensitivity that the complainant is accusing the SABC 
of broadcasting. 
 
The actions of a child are often picked up by the actions of the parents, and had the main character 
of this joke been older the effect would have been lessened. It is funny owing to the fact that this 
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child is displaying a bigoted and conservative outlook that is outmoded in modern day South 
Africa. 
 
We are not saying that the intention was to strike a serious blow against homophobia as that would 
be a gross exaggeration.  What we will say however is that Gareth’s show has often displayed 
sensitivity to the plight of gay people in SA, and against this backdrop we feel that the 
Complainants have taken the joke at face value, because of the terminology used therein, and 
without considering what it actually says about the society in which we live. 
 
If we as broadcasters cannot highlight bigotry’s existence in either humour or serious subject 
matter, then how can society as a whole confront it and find ways to counter it?” 

 

[4] Clause 35 of the Broadcasting Code provides as follows: 

“Comment 

 

35.1 Licensees shall be entitled to broadcast comment on and criticism 
of any actions or events of public importance. 

 
35.2 Comment shall be an honest expression of opinion and shall be 

presented in such manner that it appears clearly to be comment, 
and shall be made on facts truly stated or fairly indicated and 
referred to.” 

 
 

[5] It is common cause that the term “moffie” is a derogatory term used for gays.  

Gay people were often the focus of crude jokes in the pre-1994 Constitution era. 

There is no doubt that they were a marginalized section of the community, and 

often had to suffer unfair and false utterances based on incorrect assumptions that 

gays are, for example, automatically also child molesters - as if heterosexuals 

were never child molesters. Sadly, such discrimination has not entirely been 

eradicated in all sectors of our community. Section 9 of the Constitution Act 108 

of 1996, as well as its predecessor, the Interim Constitution, explicitly guarantees 

the protection of sexual orientation against unfair discrimination. The 

Constitutional Court has also held that legislation and aspects of common law 

which unfairly discriminate against consensual sexual activity between consenting 

adult gays is incompatible with our Constitution.  
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[6] The Tribunal has no doubt that although the term “moffie” might be seen as part 

and parcel of a direct and provocative style on the part of the presenter, the joke 

was likely to have been tremendously hurtful to persons who fall within the 

sexual orientation crudely referred to as “moffies”.  The term amounts to 

stereotyping, and it unfairly and crudely categorizes persons who are gay by 

denigrating them and relegating them to the status of being unnatural or queer. 

Sexual orientation is a matter of “public importance” in terms of clause 35 of the 

Code, and when a presenter comments on it, even in a joke, he or she should do so 

fairly. The said stereotyping is unfair in that it does not rectify the negative image 

and attacks the right which gays have to equality and the right not to be unfairly 

discriminated against. This right is also protected in clause 35 of the Code. The 

public airwaves may not be abused for the purpose of unfair discrimination. It 

might be said, and it has been argued, that after 10 years of democracy we should 

be able to laugh at each other and also at ourselves. But broadcasting does not 

necessarily lead to a laughing of one person at another who may then laugh back 

at the one who laughed in the first place, i.e. a healthy laughing “at each other”; 

instead, it offers the opportunity for the derisive laughter of one person (the 

presenter) in his studio at a specific group in his audience, in this case, gays.  The 

crude joke makes no attempt at rectifying the negative stereotype, but rather 

strengthens it in a derisive and irresponsible manner. An argument that invokes 

freedom of expression as a “pillar of democratic society” and as the “heart of 

democracy” can only be used to excuse the derogatory joke if the joke also 

informs, or criticizes the negative stereotype. By no stretch of the imagination 
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could the joke told on air be regarded as having any value in improving the plight 

of gays. 

[7] The Tribunal has decided to impose a fine of R10 000 for this contravention. The 

fine is, however, suspended for a period of three years, subject to the condition 

that the presenter concerned does not by way of his comment on air, which would 

includes jokes, unfairly discriminate against gays again and such comment 

leading to a finding by this Commission that the SABC has contravened section 

35 of the Code. 

 
JCW VAN ROOYEN SC 
CHAIRPERSON 
 
Commissioners Nayagar and Venter concurred 
 
 
 
 


